

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS
CENTRAL DIVISION**

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
AND ENVIRONMENT, DIVISION OF
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY; MICHAEL REGAN, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ADMINISTRATOR OF THE UNITED
STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 4:22-cv-359 (BSM)

DEFENDANTS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

TODD KIM

Assistant Attorney General

Environment and Natural Resources Division
United States Department of Justice

Of Counsel:

JESSICA ZOMER

Office of General Counsel

RENEA RYLAND

Office of Regional Counsel, Region 6
U.S. EPA

SARAH IZFAR

Attorney

Environmental Defense Section
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 305-0490
Sarah.izfar@usdoj.gov

Local Counsel:

SHANNON S. SMITH

Chief, Civil Division

U.S. Attorney's Office

Ark. Bar No. 94172

P.O. Box 1229

Little Rock, Arkansas 72203

Tel. (501) 340-2628

shannon.smith@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

ARGUMENT 2

The Court Should Dismiss for Lack of Jurisdiction and Failure to State a Claim..... 2

 I. DEQ’s Claims Improperly Infringe upon Future Circuit Court Jurisdiction. 3

 II. DEQ’s Claims Are Not Ripe..... 6

 A. DEQ’s Claims Are Not Fit for Judicial Review. 6

 1. A Reviewing Court Would Benefit from Additional Factual
 Development. 7

 2. Completing the Administrative Proceedings Would Not Be
 Futile. 10

 3. DEQ Fails to Challenge Final Agency Actions. 12

 B. Delaying Review Would Not Impose Undue Hardship..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Paper Inst., Inc. v. EPA,
890 F.2d 869 (7th Cir. 1989) 14

Anderson v. Sullivan,
959 F.2d 690 (8th Cir. 1992) 12

Atl. States Legal Found., Inc. v. EPA,
325 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 15

Automated Matching Sys. Exch., LLC v. U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n,
826 F.3d 1017 (8th Cir. 2016) 3

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154, 178 (1997)..... 13

Champion Int’l Corp. v. EPA,
850 F. 2d 182 (4th Cir. 1988) 5, 14

City of Ames v. Reilly,
986 F.2d 253 (8th Cir. 1993) 11, 14, 16

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 3, 4, 6

Great Plains Coop v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n,
205 F.3d 353 (8th Cir. 2000) 6, 10, 11, 12

Monson v. Drug Enf’t Admin.,
589 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2009) 11

Moss v. United States,
895 F.3d 1091 (8th Cir. 2018) 2

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. DOD,
138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)..... 4, 5, 6

Papasan v. Allain,
478 U.S. 265 (1986)..... 2

S. Cal. All. of Publicly Owned Treatment Works v. EPA,
853 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2017) 14

Save the Bay v. EPA,
556 F.2d 1282 (5th Cir. 1977) 14

Telecomm. Rsch. and Action Ctr. v. FCC (TRAC),
750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 3, 5, 6

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,
510 U.S. 200 (1994)..... 4, 6

Weinberger v. Salfi,
422 U.S. 749 (1975)..... 12

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 13

33 U.S.C. § 1342..... 3,4, 6

33 U.S.C. § 1342(d)(2) 3, 4, 7

33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)(F)..... 4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 1, 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1, 2, 12, 14

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 123.44..... 3, 4

40 C.F.R. § 123.44(b) 7

40 C.F.R. § 123.44(g) 10

40 C.F.R. § 123.44(j) 7, 8, 10, 13
